ORDINANCE NO. 2006-07-095

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT

(Community Health Improvement Center - Frances Nelson Satellite Project No. 05-06 AAP-04)

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2005, the Urbana City Council passed Resolution

No. 2005-04-007R approving the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium

Annual Action Plan for Program Year 2005-2006 authorizing certain activities under the Public Facilities and Improvements Program; and

WHEREAS, the City and Subgrantee entered into an agreement for assistance to the Subgrantee during the period July 1, 2005 - June 30, 2006 (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, On November 7, 2005, the Urbana City Council passed Ordinance Number 2005-11-154 approving an amendment to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, On April 17, 2006, The Urbana City Council passed Ordinance
No. 2006-04-04 approving an amendment to the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME
Consortium Annual Action Plan FY 2005-2006; and

WHEREAS, On April 17, 2006, the Urbana City Council passed Resolution No. 2006-04-046 approving the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium

Annual Action Plan FY 2006-2007 authorizing certain activities under the Public Facilities and Improvements Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That a Second Amendment to the Agreement that provides for a total of \$75,000 in Community Development Block Grant funds, \$55,000 of which is allocated in the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Annual Action Plan FY 2005-2006 and \$20,000 of which is allocated in the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Annual Action Plan FY 2006-2007, to assist

medically underserved individuals in obtaining affordable and accessible, comprehensive primary health care services, in the form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and herby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED by the City Council this 17th day of July,

AYES:

Bowersox, Chynoweth, Lewis, Roberts, Smyth, Stevenson

Thumanita.

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

APPROVED by the Mayor th

APPROVED by the Mayor

2006 .

July

aurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor